

No. 16-1271

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

JOANNE FRATELLO

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF NEW YORK,
ST. ANTHONY'S SHRINE CHURCH and ST. ANTHONY'S SCHOOL

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From a Judgment of the United States District
Court for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

James P. McCabe
Roderick J. Cassidy
Roman Catholic Archdiocese
of New York
1011 1st Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Rivkin Radler LLP
Kenneth A. Novikoff
Barry I. Levy
926 RXR Plaza
Uniondale, New York 11556

Eric C. Rassbach
Lori Halstead Windham
Daniel H. Blomberg
The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave. N.W.,
Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
erassbach@becketfund.org

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Parties	2
B. The role and functions of principals at Archdiocesan schools	6
C. Fratello’s work at St. Anthony’s	10
D. The proceedings below	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	24
I. Fratello was a minister	26
A. The ministerial exception applies when an employee has a substantial religious role or performs significant religious functions	27
B. As the leader of a religious school, Fratello was presumptively a minister	33
C. Even without the presumption, the record demonstrates that Fratello had a substantial	

religious role and exercised significant religious functions at St. Anthony’s.....	37
1. Fratello had a substantial religious role	38
2. Fratello performed significant religious functions.....	43
D. The remaining <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> considerations also confirm that Fratello was a minister	46
1. Fratello’s title indicated that she held a position of religious leadership	46
2. Fratello used the title of principal to hold herself out as a religious leader	47
II. The alternative ministerial exception tests proposed by Fratello and her amici have no foundation in law	49
A. Fratello’s focus on her title contradicts both <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> and over forty years of settled caselaw.	49
B. Fratello’s “two-prong” test is an invention that contradicts both the law and the facts of <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i>	54
C. The horrors posited by Fratello and her amici have never come to pass.....	61
CONCLUSION.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010)	51
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	52
<i>Archdiocese of Miami v. Minagorri</i> , 954 So.2d 640 (Fla. Ct. App. 2007)	35
<i>Askew v. Trustees of Gen. Assembly</i> , 684 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2012)	58
<i>Black v. St. Bernadette Congregation of Appleton</i> , 360 N.W.2d 550 (Wis. Ct. App. 1984)	35
<i>Braun v. St. Pius X Par.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (N.D. Okla. 2011)	34
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ciurleo v. St. Regis Par.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2016 WL 5870049 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 7, 2016)	32
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011)	34
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)	24, 36, 43, 51

Guippone v. BH S & B Holdings LLC,
737 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2013) 20

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)..... *passim*

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) 63

McClure v. Salvation Army,
460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir.1972)..... 27

Pardue v. Ctr. City Consortium Schs. of Archdiocese of Wash.,
875 A.2d 669 (D.C. 2005) 35

Penn v. New York Methodist Hosp.,
No. 11-cv-9137, 2013 WL 5477600
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013) 33

Petruska v. Gannon Univ.,
462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) 34, 42

Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seveth-Day Adventists,
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 36,50

Rweyemamu v. Cote,
520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008) *passim*

Sabatino v. St. Aloysius Par.,
672 A.2d 217 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1996)..... 35, 37

Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Washington, Inc.,
363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 37, 38

Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2016 WL 4439949
(N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2016)..... 32

<i>Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Massachusetts Comm’n Against Discrim., 975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012)</i>	32
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 455	19
42 U.S.C. § 12101	28
Other Authorities	
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Law and Religion Professors, <i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) (No. 10-553).....	59, 60
Catechism of the Catholic Church (1994).....	15, 52
Future Church, <i>Women in Church Leadership: Lay Ecclesial Ministers in the Catholic Church</i> , https://www.futurechurch.org/women-in-church-leadership/women-in-church-leadership/lay-ecclesial-ministers-in-catholic-church (last vsited Nov. 7, 2016)	52
<i>The Gospel of St. Matthew</i>	15
<i>The Gospel of St. Luke</i>	15
Gov’t Brief, <i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) (No. 10-553).....	56
Perich Brief, <i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) (No. 10-553).....	56
